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SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP (ESWG) MEETING 

January 3, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

SUMMARY OF MOTIONS AND ACTION ITEMS 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

Meeting approvals: 

• Approved a waiver of section 4.2 of the ITP Manual requirement for the 2024 ITP to include 

the MPMs in the ITP needs assessment per stakeholder direction related to RR539 

• Approved the wind, solar, and storage values in the table for the 2025 ITP Scope 

• Approved the Renewable Policy Standards for use in the 2025 ITP 

• Approved the 2025 ITP Scope language for resiliency 

• Approved the 2025 ITP Scope as updated in the Jan 3 meeting 

• Endorsed the following: 

o Accelerating the start of the next 2027 20 YR assessment to:  

▪ Utilize as dual purpose to meet:  

• Current tariff requirements (2027 20 YR assessment) and  

• Serve as CPP transition study for CPP Entry Fee  

o Optimize futures, scopes, schedules, and assessments for the 2026 ITP with the CPP 

program as approved by the TWG and ESWG 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028


 

 

SPP Internal Only 

SOUTHWEST POWER POOL 

ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MEETING 

January 3, 2024 

Net Conference 

 

MINUTES 
LINK TO MATERIALS 

AGENDA ITEM 1 – ADMINISTRATIVE ITEMS 

Economic Studies Working Group (ESWG) Chair Calvin Daniels called the meeting to order at 

9:00 a.m. The following members were in attendance or represented by proxy: 

Calvin Daniels, WFEC 

Derek Brown, Evergy 

Gayle Nansel, WAPA 

Hassan Hayat, AEP 

Jeremy Severson, BEPC 

Jody Holland, GHP 

John Knofcynski, EREPC 

Jordan Schmick, SPS 

Kurt Stradley, LES 

Maggie Kristian, NGR 

Michael Watt, OMPA 

Michael Wegner, ITC 

Ryan Benton, OGE 

Steve Gaw, APA 

Steve Hohman, OPPD 

Tim Owens, NPPD 

 

(Attachment 1) (Attachment 2) 

 

ESWG-TWG JOINT MEETING 

 

Joshua Norton confirmed there was a quorum and Sherri Maxey provided the antitrust 

statement. Calvin Daniels reviewed the agenda for any changes. 

 The agenda was adopted by general consent. 

https://www.spp.org/spp-documents-filings/?id=19028
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JOINT AGENDA ITEM 2 – 2024 ITP MARKET POWERFLOW MODELS WAIVER (RR539) 

Kirk Hall presented staff’s recommendation for the ESWG to approve a waiver of section 4.2 of 

the ITP Manual requirement for the 2024 ITP to include the MPMs in the ITP needs assessment 

per stakeholder direction related to RR539. 

Steve Gaw made the motion, seconded by Jim Jacoby, to approve a waiver of 

section 4.2 of the ITP Manual requirement for the 2024 ITP to include the MPMs in 

the ITP needs assessment per stakeholder direction related to RR539. The motion 

was approved unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3A – 2025 ITP SCOPE: RENEWABLE PROJECTIONS 

Joshua Norton presented the staff recommendation for 2025 ITP scope renewable projections. 

Michael Wegner made the motion, seconded by Steve Gaw, to approve the wind, 

solar, and storage values in the table for the 2025 ITP Scope. The motion was 

approved by the ESWG with one vote against (Tim Owens) and two abstentions: 

Mike Swan (proxy for Steve Hohman) and Jim Jacoby (proxy for Hassan Hayat). 

 

Voting Rationale: 

Tim Owens: Against 

“NPPD appreciates the work of SPP Staff in developing renewable assumptions for 

the 2025 ITP Scope. While we are generally comfortable with the recommended 

wind & solar projections, as they are similar to the levels included in the 2024 ITP, 

NPPD has concerns about the recommended storage projections, which are 

approximately double the 2024 ITP assumptions. NPPD understands SPP’s desire 

to utilize a similar methodology for projecting future storage amounts, based on 

an analysis of the GI Queue, as is used for wind and solar, but believes there is not 

yet enough historical information available to justify a change from the 

methodology used to develop storage projections in previous ITP assessments. 

NPPD is also concerned the new methodology doesn’t adequately account for the 

impact of declining ELCC capacity value on the economic viability of storage when 

applying the historical success rate to proposed storage projects in the GI Queue” 
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JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3B – 2025 ITP SCOPE: RENEWABLE POLICY STANDARDS 

Susanna Padilla presented the 2025 ITP scope renewable policy standards for approval. 

Tim Owens made the motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley, to approve the 

Renewable Policy Standards as shown on slide 3 for use in the 2025 ITP. The 

motion was approved unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3C – 2025 ITP SCOPE: RESILIENCY LANGUAGE REVIEW 

Austin Baccus reviewed proposed resiliency language for the 2025 ITP Scope. 

Steve Gaw made the motion, seconded by Kurt Stradley, to approve the 2025 ITP 

Scope language for resiliency as presented on slides 5-8. The motion was approved 

unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 3D – 2025 ITP SCOPE: SCOPE DOCUMENT 

Joshua Norton reviewed the 2025 ITP Scope document including all prior approved sections. 

Derek Brown made the motion, seconded by Steve Gaw, to approve the 2025 ITP 

Scope as updated in the Jan 3 meeting. The motion was approved unanimously by 

the ESWG with one abstention: Aaron Dingmann (proxy for Jordan Schmick). 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 4 – CPP PHASE 1 ASSESSMENT & TRANSITION 

Sunny Raheem presented the CPP background and approach for Phase 1 and presented a draft 

endorsement for the group. 

Steve Gaw made the motion, seconded by Jim Jacoby (proxy for Hassan Hayat), to: 

endorse accelerating the start of the next 2027 20 YR assessment to:  

o Utilize as dual purpose to meet:  

▪ Current tariff requirements (2027 20 YR assessment) and  

▪ Serve as CPP transition study for CPP Entry Fee  
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Optimize futures, scopes, schedules, and assessments for the 2026 ITP with the CPP 

program as approved by the TWG and ESWG. The motion was approved 

unanimously by the ESWG. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 5 – SCRIPT DQ2 MODELING DATA 

Brandon Hentschel and David Duhart presented on the Script DQ2 recommendation and 

discussed potential solutions. 

JOINT AGENDA ITEM 6 – ITP QUARTERLY REPORT & SCRIPT DQ7 UPDATE 

Andrew Brown presented the ITP quarterly report and Chris Davis reviewed several metrics and 

data from the ITP studies. 
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ECONOMIC STUDIES WORKING GROUP MINUTES 

January 3, 2024 

AGENDA ITEM 7 – CLOSING ITEMS 

There were no action items taken. 

 

EMAIL ITEMS 

There were no email items since the prior meeting. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Joshua Norton 

Secretary 



Name Company/Email Attendance

Aaron Dingmann aaron.p.dingmann@xcelenergy.com Webex

Adam Schieffer ajschieffer@oppd.com Webex

adam snapp snappad@oge.com Webex

Afshin Salehian asalehian@spp.org Webex

Ala Wadi ala.wadi@libertyutilities.com Webex

Amber Joyce amber.joyce@mdu.com Webex

Andrea Harrison andrea.harrison@wfec.com Webex

Andrew Berg andrew.berg@mrenergy.com Webex

Andrew Brown abrown@spp.org Webex

Arash ghodsian aghodsian@invenergy.com Webex

aravind Chellappa aravind.chellappa@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Austin Baccus abbaccus@spp.org Webex

Becca McCann rmccann@spp.org Webex

Ben Stearney bstearney@acespower.com Webex

Brad Cochran cochrabs@oge.com Webex

Brian Johnson bajohnson1@aep.com Webex

Brian Rounds brian.rounds@aeslconsulting.com Webex

Calvin Coates ccoates@bpu.com Webex

Calvin Daniels calvin.daniels@wfec.com Webex

Charlie McCoy cmccoy@spp.org Webex

Chris Colson (WAPA-UGPR) colson@wapa.gov Webex

Chris Davis cdavis@spp.org Webex

Chris Jamieson cjamieson@spp.org Webex

Chris Matthes camatthes@aep.com Webex

Clifford Franklin cfranklin@sunflower.net Webex

Conner Sweet conner.sweet@cityutilities.net Webex

Cristie Weaver cweaver@spp.org Webex

Curtis Miller curtis.miller@wfec.com Webex

Dan Lenihan djlenihan@oppd.com Webex

Darian Richards drichards@spp.org Webex

DAVID A BUSSE david.busse@libertyutilities.com Webex

David Duhart dduhart@spp.org Webex

Dee Edmondson dedmondson@spp.org Webex

Dennis Constien dennis.constien@swpa.gov Webex

Derek Brown derek.brown@evergy.com Webex

Donna Cavaliere donna.cavaliere@hitachienergy.com Webex

Dustin Betz ddbetz@nppd.com Webex

Dylan Haas dhaas@mwenergy.com Webex

Eddie Watson ewatson@spp.org Webex

Eduardo D Garcia edgarcia@aep.com Webex



Esat Guney eguney@spp.org Webex

Estevan Padilla epadilla@spp.org Webex

Ethan Perley eperley@spp.org Webex

Eugene Mauk em@jkenergyconsulting.com Webex

Gayle Freier gfreier@spp.org Webex

Gayle Nansel nansel@wapa.gov Webex

Greg Lampley glampley@spp.org Webex

Hugh Benfer hbenfer@spp.org Webex

Jake Weinberg jake@gabelassociates.com Webex

James Ging jging@kpp.agency Webex

James Peters jpeters@spp.org Webex

Jamie Spickes jspickes@spp.org Webex

Jason Atwood jason.atwood@yesenergy.com Webex

Jason Mazigian jmazigian@bepc.com Webex

Jason Shook jason.shook@gdsassociates.com Webex

Jeremy Severson jseverson@bepc.com Webex

Jerry Bradshaw jerry.bradshaw@cityutilities.net Webex

Jill Ponder jponder@spp.org Webex

Jim Jacoby jwjacoby@aep.com Webex

Jim McAvoy jmcavoy@ompa.com Webex

Jodi Walters jodi.walters@edp.com Webex

Jody Holland jody.holland@gridliance.com Webex

Joe Fultz joe.fultz@grda.com Webex

John Knofczynski jknofczynski@eastriver.coop Webex

John Turner john.turner@wfec.com Webex

John Vara jvara@gsec.coop Webex

John Varnell jvarnell@tnsk.com Webex

Jonathan Lubobo jlubobo@bepc.com Webex

Jonathan Surls jonathan.surls@energyexemplar.com Webex

Josh Verzal jverzal@oppd.com Webex

Joshua Norton jnorton@spp.org Webex

Josie Daggett daggett@wapa.gov Webex

Juliano Freitas jfreitas@invenergy.com Webex

Kalun Kelley kalun.kelley@wfec.com Webex

Kirk Hall khall@spp.org Webex

Krishada Watson kwatson@spp.org Webex

Kurt Stradley kstradley@les.com Webex

Kylah McNabb kmcnabb@vestastrategicsolutions.com Webex

Kyle Vaughan kvaughan@spp.org Webex

Lane Sisung lane@sisung.com Webex

Lee Elliott (Invenergy) lelliott@invenergy.com Webex



Liam Stringham liam.stringham@sunflower.net Webex

Luke Scott luke.scott@sunflower.net Webex

Malcolm Ainspan malcolm.ainspan@nrg.com Webex

Margaret Kristian mkristian@nationalgridrenewables.com Webex

Martin Long malong@oppd.com Webex

MaryGrace Giangarra mgiangarra@spp.org Webex

Matt McGee mcmcgee@aep.com Webex

matthew stoltz stoltz2124@yahoo.com Webex

Maurisa Hughes mghughes@spp.org Webex

Maya Nevels maya.nevels@poweralliance.org Webex

Meredith Powell mpowell@spp.org Webex

Michael Grexa michael.grexa@opc.com Webex

Michael Mueller michael.mueller@aecc.com Webex

Michael Watt mwatt@ompa.com Webex

Michael Wegner (ITC) mwegner@itctransco.com Webex

Mike Swan mswan@oppd.com Webex

Mostafa Sedighizadeh msedighizadeh@spp.org Webex

Neeya Toleman neeya.toleman@nexteraenergy.com Webex

Natasha Henderson nhenderson@spp.org Webex

Nate Morris nate.morris@libertyutilities.com Webex

Nathan McNeil nmcneil@mwenergy.com Webex

Nathan Pearce nathan.pearce@sunflower.net Webex

Naved Khan nkhan@spp.org Webex

Nick Parker nparker@spp.org Webex

Olivia Hough olivia.hough@cityutilities.net Webex

Philip Westby pwestby@bepc.com Webex

Ramunda Russell rrussell@spp.org Webex

Randy Lindstrom rrlinds@nppd.com Webex

Reene Miranda rene.miranda@xcelenergy.com Webex

Robert Bouda robert.bouda@evergy.com Webex

Ryan Koch ryank@bepc.com Webex

Ryan Yokley ryokley@sunflower.net Webex

Scott Benson sbenson@les.com Webex

Shannon Coleman sjcoleman@oppd.com Webex

Shawnee Claiborn-Pinto shawnee.claiborn-pinto@puc.texas.gov Webex

Sherri Maxey smaxey@spp.org Webex

Shilpi Sunil Kumar shilpi.sunil@aes.com Webex

Stan Nnadih snnadih@spp.org Webex

Steve Gaw rsgaw1@gmail.com Webex

Sunny Raheem sraheem@spp.org Webex

Susanna Padilla spadilla@spp.org Webex



Temujin Roach temujin.roach@edf-re.com Webex

Terra Higgins terra.higgins@libertyutilities.com Webex

Theo Brown tbrown@spp.org Webex

Tim Owens tjowens@nppd.com Webex

Timothy Sell tsell@itctransco.com Webex

Travis Hancock travis.hancock@sunflower.net Webex

Tyler Baxter tyler.baxter@cbpower.coop Webex

Tyler Berton tyler.berton@aes.com Webex

Vaibhav Bilagi vaibhav.bilagi@rwe.com Webex

Walt Shumate waltshumate@sbcglobal.net Webex

Will Pickle wepickle@oppd.com Webex

William Eckert weckert@spp.org Webex



Proxy Statements 

 

Proxy Member Note 

Aaron Dingmann Jordan Schmick  

Adam Snapp Ryan Benton  

Jim Jacoby Hassan Hayat  

Mike Swan Steve Hohman  

 

 

Joshua and Calvin,  

Aaron Dingmann will have my proxy for tomorrow's meeting. 

Jordan Schmick, P.E 

 

Josh/Calvin,  

I will not be able to join the meeting today. Adam Snapp will be my proxy.  

Thanks,  

 

Hello Josh and Calvin, 

 

I will be travelling during the first week of January and won’t be attending the joint TWG ESWG 

meeting. It is my understanding that there is no standalone ESWG meeting that week. For the 

Joint TWG ESWG meeting, Jim Jacoby (copied) will be my proxy. 

 HASSAN HAYAT |  

 

 

Hi Josh and Calvin, 

 

Mike Swan will have my ESWG proxy for the joint ESWG-TWG meeting on 1/3/24. I’ll be back 

from vacation on 1/4.  

 

Steve 
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